STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155834		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUI A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETI B. WING 06/12/20			ETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRICKYARD HEALTHCARE - WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN			TEI	2002 W	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD EST 86TH STREET APOLIS, IN 46260		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
F 0000							
F 0000 Bldg. 00	IN00409512, IN002 visit resulted in an It Substandard Quality Jeopardy. Complaint IN00409 related to the allegated to the al	y of Care - Immediate 2512 - Federal/State deficiencies tions are cited at F600. 2907 - Federal/State deficiencies tions are cited at F600 and 2324 - No deficiencies related to cited. 28, 9, 10 and 12, 2023 2738 255834 72170	F 00	000			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

TITLE

Sonia Patel Executive Director 06/27/2023

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 6YT511 Facility ID: 013738 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DA			(X3) DATE) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	ILDING	00	COMPL	LETED
		155834	B. WI	NG		06/12/	/2023
				CTDEET /	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			/EST 86TH STREET		
BRICKY	ARD HEALTHCARE	E - WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	TEI		APOLIS, IN 46260		
DINIONIA	AND HEALTHOAK	- WILLOW SI KINGS CARE CEN	L	INDIAN			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	.TE	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
F 0600	483.12(a)(1)						
SS=J	Free from Abuse a	•					
Bldg. 00	_	from Abuse, Neglect, and					
	Exploitation						
		the right to be free from					
	_	isappropriation of resident					
		loitation as defined in this					
	•	udes but is not limited to					
	freedom from corp						
	_	ion and any physical or					
		not required to treat the					
	resident's medical	symptoms.					
	§483.12(a) The fa	cility must-					
	or physical abuse, involuntary seclus Based on interview failed to ensure a re	and record review, the facility sident was free from neglect	F 06	500	Preparation or excecution of the Plan of Correction does not	he	06/26/2023
	_	f member failed to thoroughly report accurate information to			constitute admission or agreer or conclusion set forth on the	nent	
	•	iff regarding the resident's			statement of deficiencies. The		
	· ·	y the physician timely when			Plan of Correction is prepared		
	•	nced a change of condition for			excecuted solely because it is		
		iewed for neglect (Resident B).			required by the position of Fed	ieral	
		nd was sent to the hospital			and State law. The Plan of	aand	
	where she later pass	sed away.			Correction is submitted to resp		
	The Immediate Teor	pardy began on May 19, 2023,			to allegations of noncompliand cited during Complaint Survey		
		:30 a.m., when a CNA noticed			ending on 6-12-23. Please acc		
		responding as normal and			this Plan of Correction as the	Jope	
		nt Director of Nursing			provider's credible allegation of	of	
		help after she had notified LPN			compliance.		
		PN 1 took her seriously. LPN 1			'		
		ON she checked the resident,			1. What corrective actions will	be	
		within normal limits and her			accomplished for those reside	nts	
	blood sugar was lov	w. At approximately 11:30 a.m.,			found to have been affected b		
	_	the ADON for help a second			deficient practice.	-	
		dent was still declining and			- Resident B: No longer reside	es at	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED 155834 B. WING 06/12/2023 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2002 WEST 86TH STREET BRICKYARD HEALTHCARE - WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CENTER INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46260 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE LPN 1 was not responding to the CNAs request to the facility. re-evaluate the resident, the resident then coded, was sent to the hospital, and later passed away. 2. How other residents having the The Executive Director (ED) and Director of potential to be affected by the Nursing (DON) were notified of the immediate same deficient practice will be jeopardy at 4:25 p.m., on 6/09/23. The immediate identified and what corrective jeopardy was removed on 6/10/23, but action will be taken. noncompliance remained at the lower scope and -All residents have the potential to severity level of isolated, no actual harm with be affected. When a change i potential for more than minimal harm that is not condition is reported to the charge immediate jeopardy. nurse or manager, the charge nurse or manger will go and Finding includes: assess the resident him or herself. - All residents were assessed and An anonymous complaint sent to the Indiana vitals signs completed to identify Department of Health indicated, on 5/19/23, it was change in condition and reported to the nurse a female resident was not notification was made to physician of any noted changes. responding several times, the resident then coded and died from neglect. The record for Resident B was reviewed on 6/9/23 3. What measures will be put into at 9:35 a.m. Diagnoses included, but were not place and what systemic changes limited to, nonrheumatic mitral (valve) stenosis, will be made to ensure that the nonrheumatic aortic (valve) stenosis, atrial deficient practice does not recur. fibrillation, atherosclerotic heart disease of native - All licensed nurses were coronary artery without angina pectoris, educated by the DON/designee on hypertension, end stage renal disease, anemia in change of condition and physician chronic kidney disease, hypotension of notification regulations, as well as hemodialysis, dependence on renal dialysis, facility policy and procedure. personal history of sudden cardiac arrest, - All staff were educated on dependence on supplemental oxygen, and chronic Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation respiratory failure with hypoxia. policy to include timely reporting. - When a change of condition is The progress notes for Resident B were reviewed reported to the management, and indicated the following: management is to go and assess a. On 5/19/23 at 7:58 a.m., entered as a late entry resident him or herself. on 5/22/23 at 4:35 p.m., LPN 1 indicated she went - All nurse aides were educated by to give medications to the resident when the the DON/designee on change of resident was observed lethargic. Vital signs were condition regulations to promote taken, and the resident's blood pressure was their situational understanding and

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155834		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/12/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	- WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	ITEI	2002 W	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD /EST 86TH STREET APOLIS, IN 46260		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	along with her midd three times a day (a	was given her medications odrine medication she received medication used to treat sion which was a sudden fall			facilitate communication with licensed nurses. 4. How the corrective action v		
	assumed a standing	hich occurred when a person position). The resident was pills whole with water.			monitored to ensure the defic practice will not recur, i.e., wh quality assurance program wi put into place.	at	
	b. On 5/19/23 at 7:59 a.m., entered as a late entry on 5/22/23 at 4:51 p.m., LPN 1 indicated the resident's oxygen was 67% and her oxygen was turned up to 5 lpm (liters per minute). Her oxygen				-Director of Nursing/designee review documentation during clinical review for change in condition that may need furthe	daiy	
	currently at that tim	n went back to 87% on 5 lpm e. 50 a.m., entered as a late entry			investigation or intervention An Ad hoc Quality Assuranc Performance Improvement (C Performance Improvement Pr	(API)	
	on 5/22/23 at 11:39 Director of Nursing 11:40 a.m., she was	a.m., the ADON (Assistant) indicated at approximately notified by the floor CNAs to			(PIP) with a focus on physicia notification of resident change condition.	n es of	
	and unresponsive to vital signs were che found to be hypoten	Resident was found lethargic sternal rub. The resident's cked, and the resident was sive and hypoxic. The ADON			The Director of Nursing/desi will complete chart audits/hea documents assessment for 3 residents weekly for 4 weeks,	lth	
	notified to call 911. implemented once r	get the physician. LPN 1 was Emergency interventions were no pulse was detected. Code ash cart was obtained, and			2 residents weekly for 2 week then 2 residents a month for 2 months. - The regional nurse		
	compressions were	initiated. EMS arrived at 5 p.m. and took over emergency			consultant/designee will visit facility (weekly x 5 weeks, monthly thereafter for 6 montl		
	on 5/22/23 at 12:14 indicated at approxi	p.m., entered as a late entry p.m., the Unit Manager mately 11:51 a.m., she was ON to come help with an			no trends are identified monitorial will continue as PRN) to proving eneral oversight and monitorial the PIP.	de	
	emergency. She we crash cart. Approxis started giving comp	nt to get the Ambu bag and mately 12:09 p.m., LPN 1 ressions. At 12:10 p.m., the the nurse and at 12:16 p.m.,			5. Date of Compliance. 6-26-23		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet

Page 4 of 24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY					
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155834	B. WI	NG		06/12/	/2023
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	t .			EST 86TH STREET		
BRICKY	ARD HEALTHCARE	- WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	TFI		APOLIS, IN 46260		
					711 0210, 117 10200		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ΓE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	0 5/10/22 + 12	00					
		:08 p.m., entered as a late entry					
		p.m., the DON indicated a code					
		rhead. He entered the					
	compressions until	relieved the staff nurse doing					
	compressions until	EMS arrived.					
	f On 5/19/23 at 2·1	9 p.m., LPN 1 documented the					
		red cold, diaphoretic, lethargic					
		/ital signs were unstable with					
	•	77/44, pulse was 41 and was					
	_	Blood sugar was 148 at 7:00					
		20 a.m. She called for help from					
		sician. The resident's oxygen					
		on 5 lpm per mask.					
		started by LPN 1, then the					
	_	npressions as LPN 1 went to					
		red on site and took over. The					
	resident was unstab						
	The vital signs for I	Resident B, on 5/19/23, were					
	reviewed and the fo	llowing were documented:					
	a. On 5/19/23 at 7:0	00 a.m., the resident's blood					
	pressure was 99/55,	respirations were 18 breaths					
	per minute, heart ra	te was 59 beats per minute,					
	oxygen saturation w	vas 67% with oxygen via nasal					
	cannula, and her blo	ood sugar was 148.					
		22 a.m., the resident's blood					
	_	2, heart rate was 86 beats per					
	minute, and her blo	od sugar was 148.					
		:54 a.m., the resident's blood					
		respirations were 18 breaths					
	_	te was 58 beats per minute,					
		vas 55% with oxygen via nasal					
	cannula, and her blo	ood sugar was 223.					
		1. (2) 1. (1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1					
		by CNA 2, undated, indicated					
	she went to check o	n Resident B and get her					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155834	B. WING 06/12/2023				
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R			EST 86TH STREET		
BRICKYA	ARD HEALTHCARE	E - WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	TEI		APOLIS, IN 46260		
Brttotti	(IND TIE/LETTIO/INE	- WILLOW OF KINGO OF THE OLIV		11451/114/	711 OLIO, IIV 40200		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		She noticed she was not herself					
		rse. The nurse went to check					
		verything was normal and gave					
		ne still was not acting herself;					
		nurse, so she went the Unit					
	_	t Manager found the nurse, the					
		d sugar was low, so the					
		sugar water. She was asked to					
		resident. She noticed how					
		ng" and told the nurse					
		ng, and she was not any id when the sugar was low it					
		t back up. CNA 2 saw the					
	_	her to please come look at the					
		not herself. The ADON took					
		the doctor come to her room.					
	an vitais and nad th	to doctor come to her room.					
	A written statement	t by the Unit Manager, dated					
		CNA 2 told her Resident B was					
		e went to the resident's room.					
		ent's nurse what was wrong					
		ood sugar was low. The Unit					
		get the resident to drink					
		e gave her some sugar water.					
	She said the resider	nt's name and the resident					
	responded. She then	n left and went to morning					
	meeting. After mor	ning meeting, she heard a call					
	from the ADON, th	ere was an emergency upstairs.					
	The physician, AD	ON, and CNA were in the					
		de blue was called, and she					
		h cart and AED. Emergency					
		EMS) arrived and took over					
	compressions.						
		t by the ADON, dated 5/19/23,					
		m., she was informed by the					
		t B had a low blood sugar. She					
		t's room and noted the resident					
		nsive and able to drink a cup of					
	orange juice and to	ok a few bites of her breakfast.					
	1						I

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 24

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155834		· /	JILDING	instruction 00	(X3) DATE COMPL 06/12 /	ETED		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	R E - WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2002 WEST 86TH STREET INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46260						
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DESCRIPTION OF THE OR MATION		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION		
TAG	She informed the resigns and symptom morning meeting, s was informed by the was stable. At appresecond floor CNAs and requested her to because they were on urse were not being resident was letharg room, the resident was better the resident's last better to be told it was in the 14 obtain a stethoscop and other equipmer resident's blood premanual cuff was 70 obtaining the reside asked LPN 1 what was this morning. It she had bumped the from her ordered 2 ADON asked LPN regarding the low or reassessed the reside answer and began to second floor CNA to while the ADON rate Emergency interventing lemented. A hospital ER (Emergency interventing lemented). A hospital ER (Emergency interventing lemented). She did redid not go to dialys.	esident's nurse to monitor for sof hypoglycemia. After the returned to the floor and the resident's nurse the resident toximately 11:40 a.m., the approached her in her office to come assess the resident concerned, their reports to the agracknowledged and the agric. When she arrived in the awas lethargic and not ame or sternal rubs. LPN 1 had the room. She asked LPN 1 what alood pressure was and was alo's. The ADON left the room to be, manual blood pressure cuff, and to assess the resident. The assure when taken with the above the soxygen saturation and the resident's oxygen saturation and the resident oxygen up to 5 lpm lpm via nasal cannula. The 1 if she notified the physician axygen level and if she had lent. LPN 1 did not directly to get off the subject. The remained with the resident with the resident with the resident with the resident and the resident with the resident and the resident with the resident with the resident and the resident with the resident to the left with the resident to the remained with the resident to the		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE		
			<u> </u>						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 24

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155834		r í	JILDING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE COMPL 06/12 /	ETED	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R E - WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2002 WEST 86TH STREET INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46260					
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	(X5) COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	16	DATE	
	ER, she had an epis	sode of being short of breath						
	and complained of	shortness of breath, then						
	began having agona	al respirations. After the EMS						
	(Emergency Medic	al Services) arrived at the						
	_	t was intubated by the						
		g to her care while at the						
	_	ne code, while the physician						
		n she was received in the ER,						
	-	ve, with an ET (Endotracheal						
	_	ent breathe easier) and CPR						
		Resuscitation) was in progress.						
	_	came agonal, then she cardiac						
		facility. The ER physician						
		clear how long Resident B was						
	down, but she recei							
		ication, which helps start a						
		er it had stopped). She had a						
		of CPR in the ER after arriving						
	5/20/23 at 2:08 a.m	ident B passed away on						
	3/20/23 at 2.06 a.iii	l.						
		ge summary, dated 5/20/23 at						
	_	d Resident B presented to the						
		by the facility physician for						
	•	eeling well. The resident had						
	_	nd quickly developed cardiac	1					
		nutes. Resuscitation efforts						
		rrival to the ER, then she had a	1					
		est in the ER, which lasted less						
		ne was placed on four pressor						
	,	cations used to help keep her She was intubated and						
		lity. The resident remained out any sedation. Her condition	1					
		orate overnight and even						
		the ventilator for breathing						
		ued to desaturate and was						
		equate oxygenation. She						
		20/23. Resident B's number one						
		e hypoxic respiratory failure						
	alagnosis was acad	Typesie respiratory failure						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155834			JILDING	instruction 00	(X3) DATE : COMPL 06/12 /	ETED		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR		E - WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2002 WEST 86TH STREET INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46260					
PREFIX (EACH I	DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
due to card				TAG			DATE	
3 indicated into Reside and she wo deep sleep was not not LPN 1, which her the resi and CNA 2 and 8:30 a. in the deep immediatel resident was LPN 1 told "fine." CNA normal for 3 went to a resident bedoing every Unit Manay Nursing (A her, then the resident sot sugar. CNA additional towas declinity responding condition. If floor before resident bedoing every the sugar of the sugar	on 5/19 ent B's reguld not gand worth and worth and worth and worth and worth and the ward of the worth and the wo	w, on 6/8/23 at 11:18 a.m., CNA /23, before breakfast, she went som to get her up for dialysis get up because she was in a ald not open her eyes, which her. She immediately went to the resident's nurse and informed to not acting "like herself." She tack into her room, between 8:00 by to get her up and she was still to was clammy. CNA 2 to LPN 1 and informed her the ght" and she was clammy. the resident's vital signs were LPN 1 again this was not the dent. Before 9 a.m., CNAs 2 and the Manager to assess the tey did not believe LPN 1 was the could for Resident B. The the one of the low blood where the low blood went to LPN 1, two to three tell her Resident B's condition to believed LPN 1 was not the line of the low blood where the low blood went to LPN 1 was not the line of the low blood where the						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 24

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155834			JILDING	instruction 00	(X3) DATE : COMPL 06/12/	ETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	- WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2002 WEST 86TH STREET INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46260					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Unit Manager indic approximately 8:00 assess Resident B b out of it." The resid sugar was 67. She to some sugar water be the orange juice. Sh at approximately 9:0 approximately 10:30 things, while the AI approximately 11:5 overhead speakers of floor. When she got RN 3, and the reside with the resident. The resident's lungs, pulse and CNA 2 wher to do. 911 was op.m., she went and cart, and the AED on then the DON took ADON was using the going "downhill" be over once they arrive terminated from the Misconduct" and the played a part in her facility. During an interview ADON indicated or and 8:30 a.m., CNA her to check Resider Resident B had a loverify the resident horning. The Unit I sugar water and told	a.m., CNA 2 asked her to ecause she was "a little bit ent could talk, and her blood old LPN 1 to give the resident ecause she would not drink e went to the morning meeting 00 a.m., and got out at 0 a.m. She went on to do other DON went to her office. At 1 a.m., a call came over the for a Code Blue for the second to Resident B's room, CNA 2, ent's physician was in the room the physician was listening to the ADON was feeling for a as doing whatever they asked called. Approximately 12:00 got the ambu bag, the crash machine. LPN 1 started CPR, over the compressions and the me ambu bag. The resident was efore EMS arrived. EMS took at the facility. LPN 1 was facility for "Neglect and Gross to incident with Resident B being terminated from the and 3 came to her and asked and 3 came to her and asked and a low blood sugar that Manager gave the resident to the CNAs to make sure she her ADON went to the morning the ADON went to the morning						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 6

6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet

Page 10 of 24

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155834			JILDING	nstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE COMPL 06/12 /	ETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R E - WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2002 WEST 86TH STREET INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46260					
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	(X5) COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
	_	0 a.m., and got out around						
		2:00 p.m., she went to her						
		rieved from her office by CNA 2						
		ident B because they had						
		eck on her throughout the						
	_	ould not do it. As soon as she						
		, LPN 1 followed her in the						
		vas not responding to verbal						
		ernal rub. Her blood pressure d her oxygen (O2) was in the						
	_	ers/minute) of oxygen. The						
	·	s for 2 L/min. When she asked						
		s on 5 L/min, LPN 1 indicated						
	· ·	w (67%) that morning, so she						
		gen up to 5 L/min. LPN 1 had						
		resident's blood sugar was low						
		er oxygen level. She placed her						
		oxygen mask, then ran to get						
		cian, who was in the building						
		the ADON was questioning						
		e resident's condition status,						
		and 8:30 a.m., LPN 1 should						
		correct information about her						
	_	g low instead of her blood						
		ecause she would have been						
		ital then. The ADON						
	indicated this was "	plain and simple Neglect of a						
	resident" by LPN 1	. LPN 1 had issues prior to that						
	incident, she was g	iven verbal counseling for						
	issues such as; leav	ing medications at the						
		nmunicating resident						
		e other shift. She openly						
		at listen to the resident's lungs						
		have a stethoscope to listen	1					
		cian assessed Resident B, a						
		1 was called, and they coded						
		minutes until EMS got there						
		AED machine shocked the	1					
		MS got to the facility. EMS						
	was coding her on t	the way to the hospital and her						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY					
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. B	UILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155834	B. W	TNG		06/12	/2023
NAME OF T	NOTABLE OF CLUBS ASS		-	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u>C</u>		2002 W	EST 86TH STREET		
		E - WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	TEI	1	APOLIS, IN 46260		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	``	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCE		DATE
		her prior to leaving the d her to the hospital. After					
	-	esident, the ADON went to her					
		tely started writing her					
		count of what happened that					
		s feeling in the pit of her					
	-	N 1, so she looked up her					
		discovered she had a					
	_	g license which she did not					
		mediately went to the DON to					
	inform him of LPN	1 having a probationary license					
	since 2016, which h	e was not aware of either.					
	-	y, on 6/8/23 at 2:59 p.m., the					
	,	Sursing) and ED (Executive					
		tendance. The HR Manager					
	-	pulling the licenses and					
		fying the DON of any issues					
	_	niring the individuals. The					
		vas not aware LPN 1 had a					
		e. The HR Manager never told					
	-	robationary license since 2016.					
		HR Manager why she did not					
		a probationary license, she ht LPN 1 had told him. He					
	-	riting quarterly follow-ups on					
		tate Board of Nursing. When					
		y she did not tell him she had a					
	· ·	ng license, she indicated she					
		n when he had to fill out her					
		performance report. At that					
		ted she was not aware LPN 1					
		license either. LPN 1 was					
		g her personal cell phone in					
		nd attendance issues.					
	During an interview	y, on 6/8/23 at 3:20 p.m., with					
		attendance. The DON					
		uties included, but were not					
		nedications including					
	,						1

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet

Page 12 of 24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155834	B. W	ING		06/12/	2023
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	R			EST 86TH STREET		
BRICKY	ARD HEALTHCARE	- WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	TEI		APOLIS, IN 46260		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- WILLOW OF KINGS OF THE SERV		II VIDI/ (I V	711 OE10; 114 40200		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	_	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		es, completing assessments of					
		in and change of condition,					
	_	resident records, overseeing					
		IA's and QMA's, and calling					
	the physician for or	ders.					
	During an interview	v, on 6/12/23 at 11:30 a.m., LPN					
	_	ays took her residents' vital					
		t came on duty. Resident B's					
	_) at 6:15 a.m., was 137/53, then					
		was 77/40 and her blood sugar					
		came, but the resident did not					
		inistered the resident's					
		at approximately 8:00 a.m., she					
		, so she had to give her a					
		o get her to wake up and take					
	her medications. W	hen she went down to the					
	resident's room at tl	ne time the ADON and the					
	physician was in he	er room, she was snoring, then					
	she started having a	gonal breathing. She did not					
	know the UM gave	the resident sugar water for a					
	low blood sugar. Sł	ne did not send her out to the					
	_	tion change because the					
		owed to call 911 or send					
		hospital until they contacted					
		rding to the "hidden policy."					
		'hidden policy" was a policy					
		fficial policy, but it was a note					
	written by the DON	I for the staff to follow.					
	D	(/12/22 + 2.01 CNIA					
		v, on 6/12/23 at 3:01 p.m., CNA					
		t B had an appointment the , so she had to get her up and					
	_	, so she had to get her up and talking and would not wake up					
		unusual, so she went to get					
		She was able to wake the					
		went to get LPN 1 to inform	1				
		not look good and was not					
		and she was clammy. Between					
	_	a.m., CNA 2 tried to feed the	1				
	5.00 a.m. and 11.00	a.m., Orar 2 area to reca me					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155834		· ′	JILDING	instruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/12/2023				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E - WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	TEI	2002 W	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD EST 86TH STREET APOLIS, IN 46260)D			
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION		
TAG	resident, but she wo was able to hear her resident's room whi went to LPN 1 again the resident because indicated the reside. CNA 2 had the UM she gave her some significated the reside. CNA 2 had the UM she gave her some significated the resident asked LPN 1 to asso LPN 1 never went it assess her. When the office, from the most aswent to her office. Resident B due to L when she was told the condition. The reside shortly thereafter. LPN (Licensed Practindicated, on 8/3/16 Suspended License Licensee is able to a land Safety Probation. A facility document terminated for Cate misconduct due to be probationary period with a provider on a she had multiple very moments/teachable performance as evicated October 2022 6/8/23 at 2:08 p.m., of this policy is to each of the side of the spolicy is to each of the side of the	t indicated LPN 1 was gory I, which was gross her failing her 90-day related to not following up her resident status decline and rbal counseling moments to correct dent by phone usage while on g medications at the bedside. Ided "Notification of Changes," hand provided by the DON on indicated "Policy: The purpose		TAG			DATE		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155834			JILDING	instruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/12/2023			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	- WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	TEI	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2002 WEST 86TH STREET INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46260				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL . LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	notifies, consistent authoritywhen the notification. Definit conditionsNeed to means a need to sto of adverse conseque reaction), or commedeal with a problem medical procedure, used on that resident requiring notification resident's physical condition such as do or psychosocial statt. Life-threatening concomplications. Circ to alter treatment. To treatment. Disconting due to: Adverse context Exacerbation of a cladischarge of the resifacilityCompetent still contact the resire resident's representation. A current policy, titt Exploitation dated the ED on 6/10/23 at is the policy of this for the health, welfaby developing and it and procedures that neglect, exploitation resident property Tacility, its employed provide goods and so necessary to avoid panguish, or emotion of Abuse, Neglect as	with his or her re is a change requiring ions: 'Life-Threatening of alter treatment significantly' of a form of treatment because ences (such as adverse drug ence a new form of treatment to (for example the use of any or therapy that has not been at before)Circumstances on includeSignificant change all, mental or psychosocial eterioration in health, mental us. This may include: additions, or Clinical umstances that require a need this may include: New muation of current treatment asequences. Acute condition. A transfer or ident from the individuals: The facility must dent's physician and notify						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet

Page 15 of 24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY					
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COMPLE				ETED
		155834	B. WI	2023			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	: : : - WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2002 WEST 86TH STREET INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46260				
T							(W.5)
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	•	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	ΓE	COMPLETION DATE
IAG		vide care needs such as		TAG			DATE
	•	ding, bathing, dressing,					
	was removed on 6/1 were educated on w change of condition accurate information to the management educated to verify the nursing staff was acceducated to notify the condition had occur	pardy that began on 5/19/23 10/23 when all nursing staff that to do for a resident with a that, educated on reporting that a resident's condition to staff, management staff were the information given from the curate and staff were the physician when a change a tred.					
	3.1-27(a)(3)						
F 0839 SS=D Bldg. 00	full-time, part-time	ualifications. facility must employ on a or consultant basis those essary to carry out the					
	licensed, certified, accordance with a Based on interview failed to ensure a sta appropriate qualification perform the duties of (LPN) during the 69 at the facility and fa staff was aware a Li	pplicable State laws. and record review, the facility	F 08	339	1. What corrective actions will accomplished for those resider found to have been affected by deficient practice. - Both Nurses are no longer employed at the facility.	nts	06/26/2023

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155834			A. B	MULTIPLE CO BUILDING VING	CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY 00 COMPLETED 06/12/2023				
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R E - WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEI	NTEI	2002 W	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2 WEST 86TH STREET IANAPOLIS, IN 46260				
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OF LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	.TE	(X5) COMPLETION		
TAG	time period she was staff reviewed for sand LPN 1) Findings include: 1. An anonymous of Department of Heat the "nurse" who was nurse, and who had was reported on the frequently working During an interview (Executive Directo Nursing) was in att Employee 6 was we but no one in the manager did not explasafter she was terminated facility. She was his poon on the she was working as nursing license. The phone call from contemployee 6 out (3/2) out of the facility in office did not explasafter she was terminated facility. She was his poon of the facility of the facility. She was his poon of the facility	w, on 6/8/23 at 2:08 p.m., the ED r) and the DON (Director of endance. The ED indicated orking at the facility as an LPN, lanagement staff had any idea an LPN without a valid ne DON indicated he received a reporate the day he walked (20/23). He walked the employee mmediately, but the corporate ain to the ED or DON why until nated and walked out of the		TAG	2. How other residents having potential to be affected by the same deficient practice will be identified and what corrective action will be taken. - All residents have the potent be affected. HR will complete documentation verification including social security numb and licenses for all new hires to orientation. 3. What measures will be put place and what systemic charwill be made to ensure that the deficient practice does not receive. An audit has been complete all licensed employees to verificative licenses. HR manager with continue to audit and complete new hire verification which will reviewed by the Executive Dirmonthly. 4. How the corrective action we monitored to ensure the defici practice will not recur, i.e., who quality assurance program will put into place. - HR manager will track and a all new hires monthly and prest the audits at the montly Quality Assurance meeting. This will be ongoing. 5. Date of Compliance. 6-26-23	the ial to all ers prior into ages e cur. d of fy will e l be ector ill be udit sent y	DATE		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 24

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		Ĺ	UILDING	nstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/12/2023					
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	- WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	TEI	2002 W	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD EST 86TH STREET APOLIS, IN 46260	COD				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION f her true name was the one,		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
	she had on her job application or not. At that time, the DON indicated he walked her out, on 3/20/23, without any knowledge as to why he was terminating her. During an interview, on 6/8/23 at 2:59 p.m., the									
	DON indicated the Employee 6's finger come back, but she Employee 6 had an	y, on 6/8/23 at 2:59 p.m., the HR manager was waiting for reprint background check to never received them. appointment to go get her und check completed.								
	and DON were in at Employee 6 was hir 2022, but she never so she had to be tern was rehired in Janua indicated she workeduties which include following: passing that and controlled substances of residences.	dents' skin and changes in ting in resident records', ervising CNA's and QMA's,								
	completed on 6/8/23	e of hire was 1/10/23 and her								
	attended a Commun Tennessee for 1 year	eated on her job application she nity College in Knoxville, or to earn her LPN degree. She her facility from 2018 to that								

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet

Page 18 of 24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155834		A. BU	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY BUILDING 00 COMPLETED WING 06/12/2023							
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	E - WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	NTEI	2002 WI	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD EST 86TH STREET APOLIS, IN 46260					
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	(X5) COMPLETION			
PREFIX TAG	c. She had two Indichecks indicating the Results-Fingerprint 10/26/22 and 1/10/2 requesting fingerprish birthdate ending in check requesting fin birthdate ending in the same, but the year fingerprint background. There was a regist indicating Employed 1/25/23 at 12:30 p.1 background check on ever any results fingiven to the facility from where the finging paid for on 3/8/23, abackground check on ever got the finger e. The Licensed Prawas using indicated name on her employname on the license had received the license had received the license had a compact could go from state retesting for a new the compact licensis.	ana State Police background arey were "Inconclusive Recommended" dated 23. The background check arts, dated 10/26/23, had a 1975 and the background argerprints, dated 1/10/23, had a 1973. The month and day were cars were different on the two und checks. Stration appointment document are 6 had an appointment, on an, to get her fingerprint completed, but there were soon this background check are was a copy of a receipt gerprint background check are so she could get the completed, but the facility are print results given to them. Actice Nurse license Employee 6 and a different last name from the syment application with her action in parenthesis next to the extra the license indicated she ense on 4/10/1996, and she license (a license in which she to state and work without license if that state was one of		TAG		TE	DATE			
	numbers on them. g. On 3/1/23, she w	as given an educational ints from residents and								

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 24

T '			î ′	ULTIPLE CO	X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155834	A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED B. WING 06/12/2023				
		133634	B. WI			00/12/	2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
BRICKY	ARD HEALTHCAR	E - WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	TEI		'EST 86TH STREET APOLIS, IN 46260		
(X4) ID	T	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID			(X5)
PREFIX		NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	IE	DATE
	residents' family m	nembers, the residents were					
	~ ~	edication during medication					
	1 *	eft her medication cart					
	unlocked.						
	h. A document, titl	led "Job Description," for Nurse					
Staff LPN was signed by Employee 6 and the HR							
manager on 1/10/23. The "Job Description"							
	indicated Employe	ee 6 provided nursing care to					
		direction of a supervisor and					
as prescribed by the residents' Physician and in							
accordance with the standards of nursing							
		ations and directed by a					
supervisor. Essential Job duties included but were not limited to the following: supervise under the							
	_	rvisor, other professional and					
		taff in the day-to-day delivery Conitor resident activity and					
		re directed by a supervisor and					
		nysician's order, care plans,					
	_	rds and facility policies.					
		residents, family members,					
		nary team members and					
	management. Prepa	are and administer medications					
	under the direction	of a supervisor and as ordered					
	1 -	nysician in accordance with					
		and facility policy. Signed,					
		ned all charting and record					
		ance with established policies					
		ssisted the supervisor as					
	_	ipated in developing and					
		ritten care plan for individual					
		essed the needs of the					
		have adhered to the company's and Business Ethics policy					
		ntation and reporting					
		ne qualifications she had to					
	_	nool diploma or equivalent and					
		and maintained a current					
		as an LPN in the State of					
ncense to practice as an LFN in the State of							

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155834			A. B	IULTIPLE CO UILDING /ING	instruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/12/2023				
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	- WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	ITEI	2002 W	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD EST 86TH STREET APOLIS, IN 46260	ST 86TH STREET				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
	2. An anonymous of Department of Heal reported to the nurse responding several and died from negle was not responding Assistant Director of help after she had not LPN 1 took her seri ADON she checked were within normal low. At approximate contacted the ADOI to the resident was a not responding to the re-evaluate the resident was sent to the hosp. During an interview Unit Manager indicting from the facility for Misconduct" and the played a part in her facility. During an interview ADON indicated the involving LPN 1 was a resident". LPN 1 I she was given verbal as leaving medication communicating resishift. After EMS left went to her office at her statement of the that day. She had a stomach" about LPN and the played a part in her facility.	omplaint sent to the Indiana th indicated, on 5/19/23, it was a female resident was not times, the resident then coded ext. A CNA noticed Resident B as normal and went to the of Nursing (ADON) office for otified LPN 1 and did not feel ously. LPN 1 indicated to the 1 the resident, and her vitals limits and her blood sugar was sely 11:30 a.m., the CNA in for help a second time due still declining and LPN 1 was ne CNAs request to dent, the resident then coded, obtal, and later passed away. 17. on 6/8/23 at 11:38 a.m., the ated LPN 1 was terminated in Neglect and Gross is incident with Resident B being terminated from the 1.7. on 6/8/23 at 12:21 p.m., the incident with Resident B as "plain and simple neglect of the incident, all counseling for issues such ons at the bedside and not dent information with the other of the with Resident B, the ADON and immediately started writing account of what happened "sick feeling in the pit of her N 1, so she looked up her discovered she had a								

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet

Page 21 of 24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED					
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		UILDING		COMPLETED		
		155834	B. WING 06/12/2023					
NAME OF D	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
					EST 86TH STREET			
BRICKY	ARD HEALTHCARE	E - WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	TEF	INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46260			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
		g license which she did not						
		nmediately went to the DON to						
		1 having a probationary license						
	since 2016, which h	ne was not aware of either.						
	During an interview	v, on 6/8/23 at 2:59 p.m., the						
		in attendance. The HR						
	Manager was responsible for pulling the licenses							
and certificates and notifying the DON of any								
	issues with those pr	rior to hiring the individuals.						
	The DON indicated	he was not aware LPN 1 had a						
	probationary license	e. The HR Manager never told						
	him LPN 1 had a pr	robationary license since 2016.						
	When he asked the	HR Manager why she did not						
		a probationary license, she						
	_	ht LPN 1 had told him. He						
		riting quarterly follow-ups on						
		tate Board of Nursing. When						
		y she did not tell him she had a						
		ng license, she indicated she						
		m when he had to fill out her						
		performance report. At that						
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ted she was not aware LPN 1						
		license either. LPN 1 was						
		g her personal cell phone in						
	front of residents ar	nd attendance issues.						
	During an interview	v, on 6/8/23 at 3:20 p.m., with						
		a attendance. The DON						
	indicated her duties	included, but were not limited						
		ions including controlled						
	substances, complet	ting assessments of residents						
	such as skin and cha	-						
	documenting in the	resident records, overseeing						
	and supervising CN	IA's and QMA's, and calling						
	physicians for order	rs.						
	A manamat C	I DN 11a ammlayaa						
		LPN 1's employee record was						
	completed on 6/8/2.	-						
	a. LEN ES Start date	e was 4/4/23 and her	1				I	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	ЛLDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155834	B. W	ING		06/12/	2023
		l .		CTDEET A	DDBESS CITY STATE ZID COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
PDICKY		WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	TEI				
BRICKTA	AND HEALTHCANE	E - WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CEN	I E I	INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46260		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	termination date wa	as 5/25/23.					
	_	license indicated, on 8/3/16,					
		Suspended License Once the					
		ensee is able to Practice with					
	Reasonable Skill ar	nd Safety Probation."					
		oment, dated 5/15/23, indicated					
		d for not adhering to the					
		ures when she did not chart all					
the necessary information as to the continuity of care and for a resident's safety when a resident							
	had a fall while out for an appointment. She failed						
	to document a progress report or a skin event for abrasions to the resident's knees in the resident's						
	records in the comp	outer.					
	d A facility docum	ent indicated LPN 1 was					
		gory I, which was gross					
		her failing her 90-day					
		I related to not following up					
		a resident status decline and					
	she had multiple ve						
	•	moments to correct					
		dent by phone usage while on					
	l -	g medications at the bedside.					
		5					
	e. A document, title	ed "Job Description," for Nurse					
		ed by LPN 1 and the HR					
	1	The "Job Description"					
	_	ovided nursing care to					
	_	direction of a supervisor and					
		e residents' physician and in					
		e standards of nursing					
	practices and regula	ations and directed by a					
		al Job duties included but were					
	not limited to the fo	ollowing: supervise under the					
		visor, other professional and					
	_	aff in the day-to-day delivery	1				
	of resident care. M	onitor resident activity and					
	I		1				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

6YT511

Facility ID: 013738

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 24

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/05/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155834	ETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRICKYARD HEALTHCARE - WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CENTEI (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG Provide nursing care directed by a supervisor and according to the Physician's order, care plans, established standards and facility policies. Communicate with residents, family members, other interdisciplinary team members and management. Prepare and administer medications under the direction of a supervisor and as ordered by the residents' Physician in accordance with nursing standards and facility policy. Signed, dated, and performed all charting and record keeping in accordance with established policies	LILD
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRICKYARD HEALTHCARE - WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CENTEI (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) provide nursing care directed by a supervisor and according to the Physician's order, care plans, established standards and facility policies. Communicate with residents, family members, other interdisciplinary team members and management. Prepare and administer medications under the direction of a supervisor and as ordered by the residents' Physician in accordance with nursing standards and facility policy. Signed, dated, and performed all charting and record keeping in accordance with established policies	2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRICKYARD HEALTHCARE - WILLOW SPRINGS CARE CENTEI (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) provide nursing care directed by a supervisor and according to the Physician's order, care plans, established standards and facility policies. Communicate with residents, family members, other interdisciplinary team members and management. Prepare and administer medications under the direction of a supervisor and as ordered by the residents' Physician in accordance with nursing standards and facility policy. Signed, dated, and performed all charting and record keeping in accordance with established policies	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION provide nursing care directed by a supervisor and according to the Physician's order, care plans, established standards and facility policies. Communicate with residents, family members, other interdisciplinary team members and management. Prepare and administer medications under the direction of a supervisor and as ordered by the residents' Physician in accordance with nursing standards and facility policy. Signed, dated, and performed all charting and record keeping in accordance with established policies	
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION provide nursing care directed by a supervisor and according to the Physician's order, care plans, established standards and facility policies. Communicate with residents, family members, other interdisciplinary team members and management. Prepare and administer medications under the direction of a supervisor and as ordered by the residents' Physician in accordance with nursing standards and facility policy. Signed, dated, and performed all charting and record keeping in accordance with established policies	
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION provide nursing care directed by a supervisor and according to the Physician's order, care plans, established standards and facility policies. Communicate with residents, family members, other interdisciplinary team members and management. Prepare and administer medications under the direction of a supervisor and as ordered by the residents' Physician in accordance with nursing standards and facility policy. Signed, dated, and performed all charting and record keeping in accordance with established policies	(X5)
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION provide nursing care directed by a supervisor and according to the Physician's order, care plans, established standards and facility policies. Communicate with residents, family members, other interdisciplinary team members and management. Prepare and administer medications under the direction of a supervisor and as ordered by the residents' Physician in accordance with nursing standards and facility policy. Signed, dated, and performed all charting and record keeping in accordance with established policies	COMPLETION
according to the Physician's order, care plans, established standards and facility policies. Communicate with residents, family members, other interdisciplinary team members and management. Prepare and administer medications under the direction of a supervisor and as ordered by the residents' Physician in accordance with nursing standards and facility policy. Signed, dated, and performed all charting and record keeping in accordance with established policies	DATE
established standards and facility policies. Communicate with residents, family members, other interdisciplinary team members and management. Prepare and administer medications under the direction of a supervisor and as ordered by the residents' Physician in accordance with nursing standards and facility policy. Signed, dated, and performed all charting and record keeping in accordance with established policies	
Communicate with residents, family members, other interdisciplinary team members and management. Prepare and administer medications under the direction of a supervisor and as ordered by the residents' Physician in accordance with nursing standards and facility policy. Signed, dated, and performed all charting and record keeping in accordance with established policies	
other interdisciplinary team members and management. Prepare and administer medications under the direction of a supervisor and as ordered by the residents' Physician in accordance with nursing standards and facility policy. Signed, dated, and performed all charting and record keeping in accordance with established policies	
management. Prepare and administer medications under the direction of a supervisor and as ordered by the residents' Physician in accordance with nursing standards and facility policy. Signed, dated, and performed all charting and record keeping in accordance with established policies	
under the direction of a supervisor and as ordered by the residents' Physician in accordance with nursing standards and facility policy. Signed, dated, and performed all charting and record keeping in accordance with established policies	
by the residents' Physician in accordance with nursing standards and facility policy. Signed, dated, and performed all charting and record keeping in accordance with established policies	
nursing standards and facility policy. Signed, dated, and performed all charting and record keeping in accordance with established policies	
dated, and performed all charting and record keeping in accordance with established policies	
keeping in accordance with established policies	
and procedures. Assisted the Supervisor as	
directed and participated in developing and	
implementing a written care plan for individual	
residents that addressed the needs of the	
resident. She must have adhered to the company's	
Code of Conduct and Business Ethics policy	
including documentation and reporting	
responsibilities. The qualifications she had to	
meet were high school diploma or equivalent and	
she must have held and maintained a current	
license to practice as an LPN in the State of	
Indiana.	
During an interview, on 6/12/23 at 11:30 a.m., LPN	
1 indicated she was terminated from the facility	
because she did not tell the management staff, she	
was working with a probationary nursing license.	
This Federal tag relates to Complaint IN00409907.	
3.1-14(s)	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 6YT511 Facility ID: 013738 If continuation sheet Page 24 of 24